BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE-219	
In the Matter of : Application to Implement the Provisions of Senate Bill 76	PETITION TO INTERVENE
Docket no UE-219	X and WAIVER OF PAPER SERVICE
	il (SRRC or Salmon River Restoration Council) petitions to ort of this petition, the following is provided:
1. The contact information (name, ad-	dress, email address) of the petitioner is:
Name: Peter Brucker	
Company: Salmon River Restoration Council	
Street Address: HCR 4 – Box 1089	
City, State, Zip: Sawyers Bar, CA, 06027	
Email Address: ptbp2day@gmail.com	
Telephone: 530 462 4665	
\underline{X} Please include this contact on the service list.	
2a. The petitioner \square will \underline{X} will not be information for petitioner's counsel to	be represented by counsel in this proceeding. The contact be included on the service list is:
Name:	
Company:	
Street Address:	
City, State, Zip:	

Email Address:

b. Additional contacts to be included on the service list (a petitioner is limited to two contact n the service list UNLESS waiving paper service):
Name:
Company:
Street Address:
City, State, Zip:
Email Address:
Telephone:
Name:
Company:
Street Address:
City, State, Zip:
Email Address:
Telephone:
Name:
Company:
Street Address:
City, State, Zip:
Email Address:
Telephone:
☐ Additional contacts to be included on the service list are listed on an attached sheet.

Telephone:

3. If the petitioner is an organization, the number of members in and the purposes of the organization:

Number of Members: The SRRC has approximately 81 members currently.

Purpose: The mission of the Salmon River Restoration Council is to assess, protect, restore and maintain the Salmon River ecosystems with the active participation of the local community, focusing on restoration of the anadromous fisheries resources and the development of a sustainable economy. We provide assistance and education to the general public and cooperating agencies by facilitating communication and cooperation between the local communities, managing agencies, Native American Tribes, and other stakeholders.

☐ List of Members attached

4.. The nature and extent of the Petitioner's interest in the proceeding is:

The SRRC is a party to the Klamath Hydroelectric Settlement Agreement ("KHSA"). The KHSA establishes a process for the potential removal of facilities at PacifiCorp's Klamath Hydroelectric Project ("Project"). Facilities removal is the purpose of the surcharge that is the subject to this proceeding. The KHSA also requires PacifiCorp to perform certain interim measures up to the time of facilities removal.

As a party to the KHSA, SRRC has committed to support the surcharge to the extent it is consistent with the KHSA. In addition to this interest, SRRC will seek to view PacifiCorp's economic analysis filed in this proceeding, as that analysis will be pertinent to implementation of the KHSA.

- 5. The issues the Petitioner intends to raise at the proceeding are: The SRRC intends to support the surcharge as being fair, just, and reasonable, and necessary to successful implementation in the public interest of the KHSA.
- 6. The special knowledge or expertise of the Petitioner that would assist the Commission in resolving the issues in the proceeding is:

The SRRC is a non-profit corporation who has expertise regarding natural resources in the Klamath River basin, emphasizing anadromous fish of the Salmon River and their use for reintroduction purposes into Oregon. The SRRC is an active participant in the related FERC licensing process and is engaged in the development of the actions needed related to the facilities removal at the Project. The SRRC has specific knowledge and expertise regarding the resource benefits of facilities removal, anadromous fish reintroduction from California to Oregon, and of the KHSA interim measures, or, alternatively, the nature and costs of resource measures that would be required at the Project should it be relicensed by FERC instead of removed. SRRC also is familiar with the terms of the KHSA.

7. Based on the information provided above in accordance with the Commission's rules of procedure, I request to participate in this proceeding as an intervenor. I or the organization that I represent will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record, or unreasonably delay the proceeding. OAR 860-012-0001.

Petitioner or Petitioner's Representative:

 $Peter\ Brucker-President\ of\ the\ Board\ of\ Directors$

for the Salmon River Restoration Council.

<u>Date Signed:</u> March 31, 2010

Peter Broker